THE DATASHEET OF
MIC2026A-2YM
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
MIC2026A/2076A
Dual-Channel Power Distribution Switch
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
July 2009
M9999-072309-B

July 2009 2 M9999-072309-B
(408) 955-1690
Ordering Information
Part Number Enable Temperature Range Package Lead Finish
MIC2026A-1YM Active High –40° to +85°C 8- Pin SOIC Pb-Free
MIC2026A-2YM Active Low –40° to +85°C 8- Pin SOIC Pb-Free
MIC2076A-1YM Active High –40° to +85°C 8- Pin SOIC Pb-Free
MIC2076A-2YM Active Low –40° to +85°C 8- Pin SOIC Pb-Free
Pin Configuration
1ENA
FLGA
FLGB
ENB
8 OUTA
IN
GND
OUTB
7
6
5
2
3
4
8-Pin SOIC (M)
Pin Description
Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
1 ENA Switch A Enable (Input): Logic-compatible, enable input. Active high (-1) or active low (-2).
2 FLGA Fault Flag A (Output): Active-low, open-drain output. A logic LOW state Indicates
overcurrent or thermal shutdown conditions. Overcurrent conditions must last longer than tBDB
in order to assert FLGA.  The FLGA pin can be left floating; however, fault reporting
information will be lost.
3 FLGB Fault Flag B (Output): Active-low, open-drain output.  A logic LOW state indicates
overcurrent or thermal shutdown conditions. Overcurrent conditions must last longer than tBDB
in order to assert FLGB.  The FLGB pin can be left floating; however, fault reporting
information will be lost.
4 ENB Switch B Enable (Input): Logic-compatible enable input. Active-high (-1) or active-low (-2).
5 OUTB Switch B (Output).
6 GND Ground.
7 IN Input: Switch and logic supply input.
8 OUTA Switch A (Output).
Micrel, Inc. MIC2026A/2076A
July 2009 3 M9999-072309-B
(408) 955-1690
Absolute Maximum RatingsP
(1)
Supply Voltage  (VIN) ....................................... –0.3V to +6V
Output Voltage (OUTA and OUTB) ................ –0.3V to +6V
All other pins voltages ..................................... –0.3V to +6V
Fault Flag Current (IBFLGB)..............................................25mA
Output Current (IBOUTB)................................. Internally Limited
Storage Temperature (TBSB) .......................–65°C to +150 °C
ESD Rating(3)
 HBM......................................................................... 3kV
 MM.........................................................................200V
Lead Temperature (Soldering 10 sec) ....................... 260°C
Operating RatingsP
(2)
Supply Voltage (VBINB) .................................... +2.7V to +5.5V
Ambient Temperature (TBAB)..........................–40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature Range (TBJB) ............ Internally Limited
Thermal Resistance
 SOIC (θBJAB) .......................................................160°C/W
Electrical Characteristics(4)
VIN = 5V; TA = 25°C, unless noted, bold values indicate –40°C ≤ TA ≤ +85°C.
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
MIC20X6A-1, VBENA B= VBENB  B= 0V
(switch off), OUT = open  0.75 5 µA
MIC20X6A-2, VBENA B= VBENB B  = 5V
(switch off), OUT = open  0.75 20 µA
MIC20X6A-1, VBENA B= VBENB  = 5V
(switch on), OUT = open  100 160 µA
IBDDB Supply Current